Positive covenants (Board observer and information rights if no directors on the board) Yes Yes No

Negative covenants (Existing pre-approval rights) Yes No No

3

Sources and uses of funding

Sources of funds (US$ million) Expected uses of funds (US$ million)

Cash balance1 41.7 Repurchase of 50 MCNs 50.0

Gross placement proceeds2 14.4 Repayment to Westpac 5.0

Estimated Transaction costs 1.1

Total 56.1 Total 56.1

1 HFA's cash balance as at 31 May 2014 is US$57.9m, of which US$41.7m will be used to fund the Buy-Back.
2 Assumes an AUD:USD exchange rate of 0.9000.

4

Pro forma financial impact

Pro forma Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2013

US$ millions

Extract from
reviewed

Statement of
financial position

as at 31
December 2013

Adjustment for
accrued interest

on 75 MCNs from
31 December

2013 to 31 May
2014

Pro forma
adjustments for

50 MCN
repurchase

Pro forma
adjustments for

25 MCN
amendment

Pro forma
adjustments for

Option
cancellation

Pro forma
adjustments for
Capital Raising

Pro forma
adjustments for

Repayment
to Westpac

Pro forma
Statement of

financial position
as at 31

December 2013

Cash 46.1 (50.6) 13.9 (5.0) 4.4
Total assets 188.3 146.6

MCNs 21.7 (1.9) (13.2) 2.8 9.4
Westpac debt 23.3 (5.0) 18.3
Total liabilities 52.2 34.9

Accumulated losses (148.8) (1.0) (0.7) (0.6) 3.8 (147.3)
Capital and reserves 284.9 2.9 (36.7) (2.2) (3.8) 13.9 259.0
Total Equity 136.1 111.7

The pro forma Statement of Financial Position has been prepared based on HFA's consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2013,
adjusted for pro forma assumptions and adjustments calculated in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards which include:
 Carrying amount of 75 MCNs adjusted for the accrual of interest for the period from 31 December 2013 to 31 May 2014.
 Waiver of capitalised interest on the existing 75 MCNs.
 Buy-Back of 50 MCNs for cash consideration of US$50m and the payment of US$0.6m of estimated Transaction costs associated with Buy-Back and terms